

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

AMERICAN SOCIOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION;
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY
PROFESSORS; AMERICAN-ARAB ANTI-
DISCRIMINATION COMMITTEE; BOSTON
COALITION FOR PALESTINIAN RIGHTS; and
ADAM HABIB,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MICHAEL CHERTOFF, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Department of Homeland Security;
CONDOLLEEZZA RICE, in her official capacity as
Secretary of State,

Defendants.

Case No. 07-11796 (GAO)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS COMPLAINT**

MELISSA GOODMAN (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
JAMEEL JAFFER (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
NASRINA BARGZIE (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004-2400
(212) 549-2500

JUDY RABINOVITZ (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
Immigrants' Rights Project
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004-2400

SARAH R. WUNSCH (BBO # 548767)
JOHN REINSTEIN (BBO # 416120)
ACLU of Massachusetts
211 Congress Street, 3rd Floor
Boston, MA 02110

February 13, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. THE GOVERNMENT’S DENIAL OF A VISA TO PROFESSOR HABIB VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT 8

 A. Professor Habib’s Exclusion Implicates Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights..... 8

 B. The First Amendment Requires the Government to Provide a Facially Legitimate and Bona Fide Reason for the Denial of a Visa to an Invited Foreign Scholar 12

 C. The Government Has Not Provided a Facially Legitimate and Bona Fide Reason for Professor Habib’s Visa Denial..... 18

II. THE DOCTRINE OF CONSULAR NON-REVIEWABILITY DOES NOT POSE A BAR TO JUDICIAL REVIEW 23

 A. The Doctrine of Consular Non-Reviewability Does Not Bar First Amendment Challenges to Visa Denials Brought by U.S. Citizens and Residents..... 23

 B. The Doctrine of Consular Non-Reviewability Does Not Apply if the Visa Determination Was Not Made By Consular Officials 30

III. THE GOVERNMENT’S DENIAL OF A WAIVER TO PROFESSOR HABIB VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO HEAR THIS CLAIM..... 32

IV. THE GOVERNMENT’S DENIAL OF A VISA TO PROFESSOR HABIB VIOLATES THE APA AND THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO HEAR THIS CLAIM..... 33

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	passim
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 592 F. Supp. 880 (D.D.C. 1986).....	13, 14
<i>Adams v. Baker</i> , 909 F.2d 643 (1st Cir. 1990)	passim
<i>Allende v. Shultz</i> , 845 F.2d 1111 (1st Cir. 1988).....	passim
<i>Allende v. Shultz</i> , 1987 WL 9764 (D. Mass. 1987)	14
<i>Allende v. Shultz</i> , 624 F. Supp. 1063 (D. Mass. 1985)	15
<i>Allende v. Shultz</i> , 605 F. Supp. 1220 (D. Mass. 1985)	passim
<i>Am. Acad. of Religion v. Chertoff</i> , 2007 WL 4527504 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2007).....	passim
<i>Am. Acad. of Religion v. Chertoff</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 400 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	10, 13, 24, 30
<i>Amanullah v. Nelson</i> , 811 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Ardestani v. I.N.S.</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	34
<i>Bangura v. Hansen</i> , 434 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	9
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	9
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	9
<i>Burrafato v. Dept. of State</i> , 523 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1975).....	10, 13, 24
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	8
<i>El-Werfalli v. Smith</i> , 547 F. Supp. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	14, 17
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	9
<i>Gutierrez v. Ilchert</i> , 702 F. Supp. 787 (N.D. Cal. 1988).....	17
<i>Haoud v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F.3d 201 (1st Cir. 2003)	34

<i>Harvard Law Sch. Forum v. Shultz</i> , 633 F. Supp. 525 (D. Mass. 1986).....	passim
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	9
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	11
<i>I.N.S. v. Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996).....	34
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	passim
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	9
<i>Landmark Commc'ns, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	9
<i>Mandel v. Mitchell</i> , 325 F. Supp. 620 (E.D.N.Y. 1971).....	12
<i>Marczak v. Greene</i> , 971 F.2d 510 (10th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	34
<i>Mulligan v. Schultz</i> , 848 F.2d 655 (5th Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>Nadarajah v. Gonzales</i> , 443 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	12
<i>Penobscot Air Servs., Ltd. v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 164 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>Police Dept. of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	11
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	8
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	11
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	29, 35
<i>Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro</i> , 349 U.S. 48 (1955).....	34
<i>Smriko v. Ashcroft</i> , 387 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	8
<i>Taylor v. Dept. of Labor</i> , 440 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....	34
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	10

<i>United States v. 6 Fox St.</i> , 480 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Whitehill v. Elkins</i> , 389 U.S. 54 (1967)	9
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	11, 12

Statutes and Regulations

8 U.S.C. § 1201	18
5 U.S.C. § 706	33
8 U.S.C. § 1182	passim
22 C.F.R. § 40.6	18, 28

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	8
--------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Foreign Affairs Manual § 40.32	31
Foreign Affairs Manual § 40.6	31
Peter J. Spiro, <i>Explaining the End of Plenary Power</i> , 16 <i>Geo. Immigr. L.J.</i> (2002)	12
